

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF FORMER HOUSE GENERAL COUNSELS
AND FORMER CONGRESSIONAL STAFF AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JOHN A. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
KAITLIN KONKEL
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The Sole “Unprecedented” Aspect of This Case Is the Courts’ Failure to Expediently Permit Congress to Enforce Lawful Subpoenas.....	4
A. Time is of the essence in congressional investigations.	6
B. Appropriate deference to legislative powers requires expeditious resolution of objections to congressional subpoenas under a highly deferential standard of review.	7
II. Every Feature of the Subpoenas at Issue Is Well-Rooted in Historical Practice	9
A. Congress has a long, bipartisan history of issuing subpoenas for presidential records as part of its duties to investigate in support of its legislative functions.....	10
B. Presidents have generally complied with congressional subpoenas absent a particularized claim of privilege.....	15
C. Congress has long lawfully delegated Congress’s power to issue subpoenas to committees under the Rules of the House.....	17
D. If endorsed, petitioners’ approach could grind legitimate legislative investigations to a halt.....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix—Full List of Amici.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	6
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7, 8
<i>FTC v. Anderson</i> , 631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7, 8
<i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7, 8
<i>In re Edge Ho Holding Corp.</i> , 176 N.E. 537 (N.Y. 1931)	5
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917)	5
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	5
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 574 U.S. 513 (2014)	16

<i>People v. Keeler</i> , 99 N.Y. 463 (1885).....	19
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	4
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	11
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	8
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 5	18
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 7	4
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 8	4
Legislative Materials	
5 Annals of Cong. 400-01 (1796).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 22-502 (1832).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 100-433 (1987).....	13
H. Res. 6, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
H. Rule X(1)(h)	19, 20
H. Rule X(1)(n)	19
H. Rule X(2)(a)	19

H. Rule X(2)(a)(1).....	20
H. Rule X(2)(b)(1).....	19
H. Rule X(3)(i)	20
H. Rule X(3)(m)	20
H. Rule X(4)(c).....	20
H. Rule X(11).....	19
H. Rule X(11)(b)	20
H. Rule X(11)(j)	20
H. Rule XI(1)(b)(1).....	20
H. Rule XI(2)(m)(1)(B)	20
<i>Hearings Before Subcomm. on U.S. Gov't Info.</i>	
<i>Policies & Practices—The Pentagon Papers</i>	
<i>of the H. Comm. on Gov't Operations,</i>	
92nd Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 2 (1971)	12
S. Hrg. No. 104-869, vol. XIII (1997)	14
S. Rep. No. 104-204 (1996).....	15
S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996).....	14
S. Res. 60, 119 Cong. Rec. 3255,	
93rd Cong. § 1(a) (1973).....	13, 21
S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995).....	14
Other Authorities	
Raoul Berger, <i>Congressional Subpoenas to</i>	
<i>Executive Officials,</i>	
75 Colum. L. Rev. 865 (1975).....	2
Craig M. Bradley, <i>Racketeering and the</i>	
<i>Federalization of Crime,</i>	
22 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 213 (1984).....	12

12 <i>Cobbett's Parliamentary History of England</i> (1812)	10
Louis Fisher, <i>Jefferson and the Burr Conspiracy: Executive Power Against the Law</i> , 45 <i>Pres. Studs. Q.</i> , no. 1 (Mar. 2015)	11
Learned Hand, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1962)	5
David Johnston, <i>Reagan Asks Court to Kill Subpoena</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 7, 1989), https://nyti.ms/2Vex5fP	13
Stephen Labaton, <i>Mrs. Clinton Again Denies Knowledge of Law Files</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (June 18, 1996)	17
David Maraniss, <i>The Hearings End Much as They Began</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (June 19, 1996), https://wapo.st/32txugh	16
<i>May's Treatise On The Law, Privileges, Proceedings and Usage Of Parliament</i> (17th ed. 1964).....	10
Politico, <i>Full Transcript: Donald Trump Speaks in Michigan</i> (Aug. 19, 2016), https://politi.co/38ltfo7	17
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>Third Annual Message to Congress</i> (Dec. 7, 1903).....	17
Morton Rosenberg, CRS, <i>Presidential Claims of Executive Privilege: History, Law, Practice and Recent Developments</i> (Aug. 21, 2008).....	13
Susan Schmidt, <i>Senate Whitewater Panel Votes 49 Subpoenas for White House, Others</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 27, 1995), https://wapo.st/2vWyw87	17

Susan Schmidt, <i>White House Rejects Subpoena</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 13, 1995), https://wapo.st/38TFv0b	15
Stephen W. Stathis, <i>Executive Cooperation: Presidential Recognition of the Investigative Authority of Congress and the Courts</i> , 3 J. L. & Pol. 183, 188 (1986).....	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 432 (1905).....	4
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Michael Wines, <i>President Apologizes for Iran- Contra Role</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 13, 1987), https://lat.ms/2VqZNdN	13
John C. Yoo, <i>The First Claim: The Burr Trial, United States v. Nixon, and Presidential Power</i> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 1435 (1999).....	11
